The teachers varied with regard to their age (88% over 30), 

education (59% 2-year diploma), specialty (71% early childhood), and years 

of experience (76% over 5 years).  All participating teachers were female 

and from Jordan’s capital city of Amman.   

Children: Two hundred and fifty eight (N=258) children were 

evaluated by their teachers. The children all attended private-sector 

kindergartens.  Of the 258 children, 128 were enrolled in mixed-age 

kindergartens (64 boys; 59 girls) and 130 in same-age kindergartens (72 

boys; 58 girls).